In the PZU Group, risk management is based on the following key principles:

 Assuming controlled risk: the financial strength and sustainable value increase are integral parts of the

PZU Group‟s business strategy.  To achieve these goals, the PZU Group conducts its activities in

accordance with a clearly defined risk policy and the established risk mitigation measures.

 Clearly defined responsibilities: The PZU Group follows the principle of delegation of tasks, competences

and responsibilities. Delegated employees are responsible for the risk they assume, and their incentives

are aligned with the business objectives of the PZU Group.

 Adapting to changes in the business environment: the ability to respond to changes in the business

environment (resulting from both external and internal conditions of the PZU Group) are an integral part

of the risk control processes in the PZU Group.

11.1. Risk sensitivity

Table 32: Sensitivity of financial assets portfolio

   PLN million

Sensitivity of

financial assets

portfolio

Risk factor

change

30 June 2012 30 June 2011

Impact on the

net result

Impact on

equity

Impact on the

net result

Impact on

equity

Interest rate risk

decrease 100

bp
182 359 177 345

increase 100 bp (168) (338) (172) (331)

Foreign exchange

risk

increase 20% 152 152 175 175

decrease 20% (152) (152) (175) (175)

Equity instrument

prices risk

increase 20% 187 227 328 433

decrease 20% (187) (227) (328) (433)

The table above summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis of the PZU Group‟s financial assets portfolio for

financial assets where the risk is borne by the insurer with regard to changes in interest rates, foreign exchange

rates and equity instrument prices.

The increase in sensitivity to interest rate risk as at the end of June 2012 compared with the end of June 2011

was mainly due to the increased duration of the portfolio of bonds held for trading and available for sale.

Financial assets exposed to foreign exchange risk include deposit transactions and debt securities which secure